

**16-2540(L), 16-2549(CON)**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ex rel.* ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER  
OF METRO NEW YORK, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

– v. –

WESTCHESTER COUNTY,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE TOWN OF  
NEW CASTLE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

---

EDWARD J. PHILLIPS  
KEANE & BEANE, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*The Town of New Castle*  
445 Hamilton Avenue, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
White Plains, New York 10601  
(914) 946-4777

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

POINT I

THE LOWER COURT MISINTERPRETED  
PARAGRAPH 7(J) OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT  
AND ERRED IN HOLDING THAT TOWN OFFICIALS  
“HINDERED” THE CHAPPAQUA STATION PROJECT..... 7

A. The Chappaqua Station Project Is A  
Legitimate Topic Of Public Debate..... 7

B. The Building Inspector’s Testimony At  
Public Hearings Conducted by the Board  
of Review Did Not Hinder The Project and  
Constituted Protected Speech..... 15

C. The Single, Stray Comment Made By  
The Building Inspector in March 2015  
Did Not Hinder The Project ..... 20

V. CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Grove City, Utah v. Summum*,  
555 U.S. 460, 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009) ..... 13

*Horne v. Flores*,  
557 U.S. 433, 129 S.Ct. 2579 (2009) ..... 13, 14

*Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. Village of Wesley Hills*, 701  
F.Supp.2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 19

*Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92, 92 S.Ct. 2286 (1972) ..... 13

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898, 117 S.Ct. 2365 (1997) ..... 13

*Rendely v. Town of Huntington*,  
44 A.D.3d 864, 843 N.Y.S.2d 668 (2d Dep’t 2007) ..... 15

*Sunrise Plaza Associates, L.P. v. Town Bd. of Town of Babylon*,  
250 A.D.2d 690, 673 N.Y.S.2d 165 (2d Dep’t 1998) ..... 7

*Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive  
Communities Project, Inc.*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015) ..... 9

*Town of Orangetown v. Magee*,  
88 N.Y.2d 41, 643 N.Y.S2d 21 25 (1996) ..... 2

*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015) ..... 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 12711 ..... 13

N.Y. Executive Law § 374..... 15

N.Y. Executive Law § 381..... 15

N.Y. Town Law § 274-b(4) ..... 7, 15
